In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A I\/I 1 O

Inselvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016. Notice of administrator’s progress report

AED
Companies House

>
<L
Q
x
>
=
L
7]

BB

17/03/2018 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Comparynunber [0 [3 [0 [3[4f6]7]2

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Bright Ideas Studio Limited

bold black capitals.

| t/as Seasons Restaurant and Coffee Lounge

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Andrew

Surname Pear

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Arundel House Amberley Court

Street {Whitworth Road

Past town J Crawley

County/Region ‘ West Sussex

pscode— [RIH[1 1] [7]x]e

Country

u Administrator's name ©

Full forenamefs) Richard © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Keley another administrator.

E Administrator's address @

Building name/number| Arundel House1 Amberley Court 8 Qther administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l Whitworth Road another administrator,

|

Fost town ‘ Crawley

County/Region {West Sussex

Postcode |R m“]_l‘]_l"_;’Yﬁ_-

Country Al

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

5% [l [2fofilr
o bl falolile

Progress report

| attach a copy WESS report

E Sign and date \ \

Administrator’s Signaturs \ [‘

signature X v
L

S\ —

Signature date

1ls lols 1200l ls

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

mesenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact nama

Sue Markham

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Lampany name

BM Advisory

Address

Whitworth Read

|
|

Posttown

Crawley

CountyiRzgon

West Sussex

e RMBD] [T

{Country

Cx

Telaphone

01293 410333 / 01293 428530
Checklist

We may return forms completad incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

[0 You have signed the form,

Arundei House1 Amberley Court

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further informaticn please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

G4/17 Versicn 1.0




BM Advisory.

Corporate Advisory & Restructuring

Arundel House

TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road

Crawfey RH11 7XL

T +44 (0)1293 410 333
F +44 (0)1293 428 530

www.bm-advisory.com

Our ref: SM/BRIDO2AP

16 March 2018
Dear Sirs

Bright Ideas Studio Limited — In Administration {“the Company”)

Company Number: 03934672

High Court of Justice No. CR - 2017 - 007209

Registered Office: Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11
7XL (formerly 30-34 North Street, Hailsham, East Sussex, BN27 1DW)

Richard Kefey and 1, of BM Advisory of Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Craw!ey, West Sussex,
RH11 7XL, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 29 September 2017, following an application
by the directors. The Notice of Appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice under reference number CR -
2017 - 007209,

The Joint Administrators have exercised all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the Notice of
Appointment.

The purpose of this final report is to inform creditors that the Administration will move to dissolution for the
reasons set out below. Accordingly, T now provide creditors with a final account of the Administration, for the
period 29 September 2017 to 16 March 2018 and a copy of form AM10 is attached. This report should be read
in conjunction with my earlier reports to creditors, copies of which are available on request.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 28 February 2000 and commenced trading as a retailer at The Waterfront,
Sovereign Harbour, Eastbourne BN23 5UZ. At the point of Administration the Company occupfed units 2, 3, 4
and 7. The recession of 2008/09 had an adverse effect on the retail business and the Company diversified into
designer goods, ladies shoes and tadies fashion. As the recession continued, the Company struggled to meet the
high overheads associated with its premises.

In 2013, the directors, Mr Stephen and Mrs Christine Nock (“the Directors”) decided to create a food and drink
offering in two of the units and continue the retail operations in the remaining two units. As the food and drink
side of the business grew, the retail offering began to suffer and the Directors took the decision to close the
retail sice of the business but had to still pay rent for all four units. The Directors attempted to come to an
arrangement with the landlord to release the Company from the lease of unit 7 since the rent obligations in
respect of this unit had a detrimental impact on the Company’s profitability, however the landlord confirmed this

was not possible.

Rastructuring and insolvency services are provided through BM Advisory LLP and our partners and consultants are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
inselvency pracutioners by the Asscciation of Chartered Certified Accountants and the Insolvency Pracutioners Associabion. Partiers, consultants and staff acting as
admimstrators and admirsstrative receivers act as agents of the company over which they are appointed and contract without personal liabitity BM Advisory LLP is a
limitad Yiabilty partnership ragistared in England and Wales (number OC380944) Féeévstered office 82 St john Street, Londan ECIM 4N, England



In 2017, with increasing pressure from iii-health being suffered by one of the Directors and in light of the
Company’s financial situation, the Directors sought professional advice from BM Advisory to explore the options
availabie which included securing additional funding, a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation or Administration which were all considered together with selling the business as a whole,

As outlined in the Administrators’ proposals, the purpose of the Administration was te achieve a better result for
creditors as a whole than would have been likely if the Company had been placed directly inte Liquidation. This
was accomplished by the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company to 4 Seasons Eastbourne
Limited (“the Purchaser”) for total consideration of £50,000 shortly after the appointment of the Administrators,
The sale saved the jobs of the Company’s workforce as the Company’s 29 employees were transferred to the
Purchaser in accordance with the provisions of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 ("TUPE").

Following my appointment, time was spent monitoring the license to occupy which was granted to the Purchaser
in respect of the trading premises at units 2, 3 and 4 for a period of 4 months from the completion of the sale.
The lease for unit 7 was not required by the Purchaser and was surrendered by the Administrators on 14
November 2017. The Administrators spent time administering the licence and liaising with the Purchaser and
landiiord as required and ensured that all rent, service chargas and insurance costs which accrued over the period
of the licence were discharged in full, The Administrators also assisted with the assignments of the leases for
units 2, 3 and 4 to the Purchaser once this had been agreed between the Purchaser and the landlord.

Further work undertaken during the Administration related to realising the cash at bark and included asking for
the Company's bank account to be closed and for the remaining funds to be paid to the Administration estate
account. I also issued the employees with notice of my appointment and confirmed to them that their
employment had been transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE and subsequently dealt with any gueries that
the employees had. 1 also considered and investigated other potential assets which included instructing
independent agents CAPA, to review and pursue any business rates rebates avaiiable to the Company on a
contingent fee basis. It was concluded that there were no rebates available to the Company.

During the Administration, time has been spent time in fulfilling the statutory compliance and reporting
obligations in order to bring the Administration to an end. Work included but was not limited to: case
management, case prograssion which included periadic reviews, sending statutory notifications to members and
creditors, issuing notice of my appointment to the Registrar of Companies, advertising notice of my appointment
in the London Gazette and completing and submitting post appointment tax returns to HM Revenue & Customs
which inciuded arranging for the Company to be de-registered for VAT. I have also compieted an investigation
into the trading activities of the Company and the conduct of its directors and submitted my report. Time has
also been spent in maintaining and processing the Administration bank account for receipts and payments to
conclusion (inciuding reviewing and billing fees and expenses as appropriate}. [ also sent notice of my
appointment to The Pensions Regulator, Pension Protection Fund and NEST in regard to the Company’s NEST
defined contribution pension scheme. The Pensions Regulator has aiso been notified that the Company has
ceased trading and no longer has any employees to auto-enrol into a workplace pension scheme.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals attached at Appendix I were approved by correspondence on 26 October 2017,
There has been no amendment or deviation from the proposals.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix IT, is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for this reporting period,
29 September 2017 to 16 March 2018 detailing a nil balance. The funds were held in an interest bearing estate

account.
ASSETS
Equipment

The Directors estimated in their Statement of Affairs ("SoA™) that £36,000 would be realised in respect of the
Company’s plant and machinery, fixtures and fittings and furniture and equipment. £36,000 was realised as part
of the pre-packaged sale to the Purchaser on 29 September 2017.

x»]



Wet and Dry Stock

It was estimated in the SoA that the residual closing wet and dry stock would realise £3,999. This sum was
realised as part of the pre-packaged sale.

Property Leases

It was estimated in the SoA that the property leases would realise £1. This sum was realised as part of the pre-
packaged sale.

Wine Dispensers

£6,300 was received from an independent third party for the purchase of two wine dispensers. This was more
than anticipated in the proposals as the Company purchased the wine dispensers after finalising the lease
agreement and settling all outstanding obligations in place with Investec.

Cash at Bank

It was estimatad in the SoA that the Company had cash at bank of £1,000 which was estimated to realise the
same. The sum of £1,679.94 was received from Natwest Bank Plc.

Goodwill

It was estimated in the ScA that the Company’s goodwill would realise £10,000. This sum was realised as part
of the pre-packaged sale.

Bank Interest

Bank interest of £7.80 has been received.
LIABILITYES

Secured creditor

The Company does nct have any secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors. Under the terms of the sale agreement, all employees of the Company were
transferred to the purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006.

Unsecured creditors — Trade and expense

The directors’ SOA estimated that the Company had trade and expense creditors totalling £322,168.33, The Joint
Administrators have received claims totalling £304,037.30. No adjudication of these claims has been undertaken

as there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend.
Unsecured creditors — HM Revenue & Customs (“*HMRC")
The directors’ $0A estimated that the Company owed HMRC £41,359.65 in respect of unpaid VAT and PAYE. An

initial claim totalling £8,863.80 has been received from HMRC in respect of under payments of PAYE. No
adjudication of this claim has been undertaken as there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend.

Unsecured creditors — Landlord

The directors’ SOA estimated that the Company had pre-Administration liabilities to its landlord totalling
£52,543.29 in respect of unpaid rent and service charges. No claim has been received.



DIVIDENDS

A dividend has not been declared to any class of creditor as net asset realisations were insufficient to meet the
costs and expenses of the Administration.

PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund is created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to Section 176A
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), as long as the ficating charge was registered later than 15 September

2003.

As praviously advised, there is no floating charge registered aftar 15 September 2003 and thersfore the
prescribed part did not apply.

JOINT ADMINISTRATGRS' INVESTIGATIONS

I undertook an Initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any potential assat
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking into account public interest and the potential
recoveries and costs involved. I have recoverad the Company’s accounting records, obtained copy bank statements
for the six months prior to my appointment and compared information in the Company’s accounts with that in the
staternent of affairs. I have made enquiries where necessary and cancluded that there were no matters that justified

further investigation.

Within three months of my appointment as Administrator, I was required to submit a confidential repert to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which came to my attention during the course of my work, which may have
indicated that the conduct of any past or presant director would make them unfit to be concerned with the
management of & company. I confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-ADMINISTRATIOMN COSTS

On 26 October 2017, creditors approved BM Advisory's pre-Administration costs by correspondence, in the
amount of £22,500 and disbursements of £96.45 pius VAT.

Pre-Administration fees of £22,500 and disbursements of £93.43, plus VAT which relate to travel expenses, have
been paid.

Pre-appeintment agent’s fees of £7,500 plus VAT and disbursements of £398,09 plus VAT have been paid in
accordance with creditor approval to Key Appraisal Limited for their assistance in preparing an inventory of the
assets of the Company and producing an independent valuation report and business sale memorandum for the
Company. Key Appraisal also assisted in marketing and selling the business and assets of the Company to achieve
the purpose of the Administration,

Further pre-appointment agent’s commission of £5,000 plus VAT has been paid in accordance with creditor
approval to Transagents for their assistance in identifying, contacting and introducing the Purchaser and
subsequent input through the final stages of the sale process.

Pre-appointrment solicitor’s fees of £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements of £51 plus VAT have been paid in
accordance with creditor approval to Fortis Law for their assistance in preparing the sale and purchase agreement
decumentation and acting for the Administrators in completing the sale.

Further pre-appointment soficitor’s fees of £720 plus VAT and disbursements of #£50 plus VAT were paid in
accordance with creditor approval to Cognitive Law Limited, for their assistance in preparing the appointment
documentation to piace the Company into Administration, and to file the appointment documentation at Court.



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS” REMUNERATION

It was agreed by correspondence on 256 October 2017, that the Jaint Administratars be remunerated by reference
to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration of the
Company.

During this reporting period, from 29 September 2017 to 16 March 2018, a total of 160.60 hours have been
spent at a cost of £36,688, resulting in an average hourly charge out rate of £228.44. This is compared to an
anticipated 79.70 hours at an average hourly rate of £254.40, which I estimated at the cutset of my appointment.
A surmmary of my time costs for this reporting period and the work undertaken is attached at Appendix IIl, together
with @ comparison to the originai fee estimate approved by creditors and BM Advisory’s policy on fees,

The sum of £17,919.99 plus VAT has been drawn against these time costs to date, in this reporting pericd. The
Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been within the original fee estimate provided to creditors. As a result of
the following work, time costs exceeded the original estimate, however, due to insufficient asset realisations [
did not seek further fee approval and only drew remuneration up to my criginal estimate

s Monitoring and managing the licence to occupy in respect of the leasehold premises, including managing
the collection and payment of rent, insurance and service charges which has taken more time than
originally estimated, and assisting in the assignment of new leases to the Purchaser.

» Corresponding with the former employees and advising them of our appeintment and their employment
rights. This was not anticipated in our original estimate.

s Additional time spent on conducting a review of the books and records of the Company. The level of
records received ranged over a number of years and took ionger to review than originally anticipated.

» The tevel of creditors who had queries exceeded what was originally anticipated.

Detailed kelow are the expensas I expected to incur during the Administraticn and what I have incurred in this
reperting pericd, together with details of what has been paid in this period and what remains unpaid.

Estimated Incurred Incurred Paid during Remains

total cost inperiod todate period unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
Statutory advertising  Category 1 142.00 68.70 68.70 68.70 0.00
Printing Category 2 30.00 52.50 52.50 52.50 0.00
Postage Category 1 85.00 59.85 59.85 59.85 0.00
Storage Category 1 118.Q0 244.18 244,18 244.18 0.00
Bond Category 1 162.00 162,00 162.00 162.00 0.00
Insurance Category 1 0.00 168.00 168.00 168.00 0.00
TOTAL 537.00 755.23 755.23 755.23 0.00

The expenses incurred exceeded details originally given to creditars, This was as a rasult of obtaining open cover
insurance which was put in place following cur appointment as Administrators and remained in place until the
completion of sale and was omitted in error from our original proposal. Also, it was not envisaged that the
estimated cost for storage sale would be as high as they were. This was due to the volume of books and records
of the Company received.

During the Administration, I instructed CAPA a professional agent to review and recover any available rates
refunds. It was agreed that any appointment would be on a contingent fee basis based on a percentage of
realisations, CAPA carried out all the appropriate checks and confirmed that they were unable to identify any
recoverable amounts. No fees were paid to CAPA.

A guide to fees can be found at www.bm-advisory.com/resources/ and provides information relating to
Administrators’ remuneration. A hard copy is available on request.

Please note that any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the total
unsecured creditors, tnay request further information in respect of the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses. This must be sent in writing to the Administrators within 21 days of receipt of this progress report.

Ut



Furthermore, any secured craditor, or unsecured creditor with at least 10% in value of the total unsecured
creditors, is entitled to challenge the remuneration and expenses. Any challenge must be brought within eight

weeks of receipt of this progress report.

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

As there are insufficient funds to declare a dividend to unsecured creditors and no further assets to realise, the
Administration is now complete and my files will be ciosed. As agreed by creditors in the Joint Administrators’
Proposals, a notice was sent to the Registrar of Companies on today to move the Administration to dissolution.
The Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months from the registration of the notice, a copy of which

is attached at Appendix IV.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability in respect of any act of theirs immediately after they
cease to be Administrators of the Company.

FURTHER INFORMATION

Information about our complaints procedure, Professional Indemnity insurance and the Provision of Services
Regulations, can be found at www.bm-advisory.com/about/legals-compliance/. Should you require any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact Sue Markham on 01293 452844 or email sue.markham@bm-

advisory.com.

ours faithfully
For and on behalf of
B ifht Ideas Studio Limited

\ i~
Andrew Pear
Joint Administrator

[+}]



ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

(a)

(b)

(<)

(d)

(e}

4

(g}

The Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

{iy  they realise any cash and amounts held in the Company’s bank account(s), administer the licence
to occupy and review the possibility of any tax refunds and/or rate rebates due to the Company;

(iiy they dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such terms as they
consider expedient;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services
to the Company;

(iv) in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they
in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

The Administration will continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic termination)
until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities incurred during the
Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed appropriate by the Administrators.
Based on current information, it is anticipated that the Administration will end by:

) filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies. The Company will then be
automatically dissolved three months after the notice is registered, or
(i) placing the Company inte Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation in order to facilitate a dividend

payment to unsecured creditors, or

(iii) the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory liquidation of the
Company, or

{iv) making an application to Court for an order that the Administration ceases, or

() giving notice to the Court, creditors and Registrar of Companies that the objective of the
Administration has been achieved.

In the event that the Administration cannot be completed within twelve months and the Administrators
are of the view that it is in the creditors’ interest, they may propose to seek an extension of their
appointment from the creditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl to the Act.

In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company to move from
Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company into whichever Liquidation process they, at their discretion, deem
appropriate. In either circumstance, it is proposed that the Administrators would take the appointment
as Joint Liquidators of the Company and that they will act jointly and severally in their duties. In relation
te moving into Creditars’ Voluntary Liguidation, and in accordance with paragraph 83(7), craditors may
nominate a different person as the proposad Liquidator(s), provided that the nomination is made after
the receipt of these proposals but before these proposals are approved.

The Administrators be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees,
as are considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or for the
purposes set out herein or to the Administrators’ statutory duties.

The Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for their services
as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to matters as set out in their fee estimate. The
Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors” Committee or by creditors, in the event

that no Committee is formed.

The Administrators be at liberty to recharge category 2 disbursements as detailed in the circulated
Creditors guide to Administrators’ fees.



(h

{0

0))

The Administratars be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in refation to proposals (@) and (f) above
when funds become available.

The Administrators will consult with the creditors’ committee, IF formed, at appropriate intervals
concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation of these proposals and where they
consider it expedient, obtain the sanction of that committes on behalf of the creditors of the Company
(and without further reference to the general body of creditors) to any proposed action on the part of

the Administrators.

The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any act of theirs immediately after they
cease to be Administrators of the Company.



Bright Ideas Studio Limited t/as Seasons Restaurant and Coffee Lounge
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 29/09/2017

From 29/09/2017

Page 1 of |

IPS SGL Ver. 2012.10

o

/

of Affairs To 16/03/2018 To 16/03/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leaseheid property NIL. MIL
36,000.00 Equipment 36,000.00 36,000.00
3,999.00 Wet and Dry Stock 3,999.00 3,999.00
1.00 Property Leases 1.G0 1.00
Wine Dispensers 6,300.00 6,300.6C
Rent Received NIL NEL
1,000.00 Cash at bank 1,679.54 1,679.94
10,000.00 Goodwill 10,000.00 10,0600.00
Bank interest (gross) 7.80 7.80
57,887.74 57,887.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Officeholders' fees 17,919.58 17,519.59
Officeholders' expenses 343.05 343.05
Pre-appeointment Officeholders' fess 22,500.C0 22,500.00
Pre-Appointment Office Holders' Expe 93.43 G343
Pre-appointment Agents’ fees & Disbu 12,898.09 12,898.09
Pre-appointment Legal fees & Disburs 3,821.00 3,821.00
Storage costs 244.18 244,13
Insurance 168.00 168.00
(57,987.74) (57,987.74)
UNSECURED CREDITGRS
(322,168.33) Trade & expense creditors NIL MIL
(41,369.55) HMRC NIL MiL
(52,543.29) Landlord NIL NIL
NIL MIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10C.00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(365,181.27) P {0.00) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Andrew Pear

Joint Administrator



"SIONUPANY JO HBURG BUY JOF SPUNY JAGDIS D) JEPIO U1 Aled pagy € JsueGe 33E) ABL J9PI0Y SOLY0 Sy SUONIR JO SUOYIRsURY) SNOmdSNS AU Af)uap| 01 SPJ03aI pue $3004 Buimainey

‘333 'SI0HOS "SIUeN023R

“YURQ A1 58 YIS ‘spried I JUBASIRI WO UORBLWIOJUN GuLIEIge pue BUpeas Aq S21LBA00R) 18S5E [EIUS100 BUIAIUSM 03 M3IA B L4 UONEGS3AUL 20N HR BuDpUDD
Y uonempenbsi 51013941 Aurdwo sul Aq paanbai se 5.010041p SU) O IPHPUOS 3L UO nodas e Hueday

50394 pue sx00g §.Auedwod Y3 BuinpaLs

*SPIOIAI PUE 400G $ AuRdWw0) U] BUIIAAGIIY

SNOLLYDILSIAN]T

-(ejgERndde S8) 1N0D JOfPUR ASR0H SAILECWAD 17 SLGA3/SIUn0Ide Euy Buiy

*S/AGIlsW PUR SJ0JPRID 03 SHodRfsuncade [euy Buinss) pue Duimaiaz) ‘Bunedalg

‘saped JUEAJIRI 18UI0 PUE JHIWH WO S1iBJERNY 31nse|) Buaas

“SwMed x4 uoiteiodion Bu pue Suledalg

“suImar Ly G pue Suliedald

‘(aqeandde sg) 1NnoY) JO/pue 3SNOH SAIIRGLIOT JB Swmas Buiiy

‘SIRQWIBW PUe SI0MPSL O SLOdA ssauboud Buinssi pue Bumaina: "Buliedsid

QU YoM By} Sulosies pue Buassieng

‘ased ayl jo ssauboud AU Jo smamal Jipousd Sunielapun

‘siseq Apanent e uo puog Ajjeuad oypeds ays Jo Axenbape auyy Dumainay

“(ajqexndde se) sioqpaud Jo sainpadaid vois>op Duikreus pue ‘siagruaw Jo sbunaeaw [eBURG BuIpoYy pue Buuasual
“puoq Aleuad yoads e Bulielac

SRS uaisuRd AuedWod PRUUAI 0] UCIIER) U1 suonebiqo AoanEs yiim eeq

sawAps yoisuad Avedwod Ajjuap 01 S3UDLEas AIOJNJE)S 1NpUo]

FPBTED BY) U JuRuUIDdde 5IpJoY 2210 ay) BuisRuaape Bupniau Rwiuedde o pRanbal SE S0 PUE SI0IPR13 G} SUOREIYIOU AcIMEs Buuanipq
*25eD B3 01 Buijeja) spewa pue axRpuodsanod @ yiin buesq

‘21ep Aessadau fugandu) pue asemyos Juawabieuew soudeld Adusaosu) uo ased ayy dn Bumiag

*52)1) 85 JuondeE/edsiud dn busles

FINVIIAWOD AHOLNLYLS

HINO1IR JURA A1RISA S 1SPI0Y 2140 4} JO SLon2juedal tenBal Buewspun

"HOOQUSED S 43p[oY 3140 Ayl buiBeuew pue Bupielmew ‘Buneary

JUNEDIR NUPQ 311D 58P0y (o ayy Bueurw pue Surseiview Buuad0

*JeIS 03 sutiansL Briab pue ased auy Lw Suiesp 1oy ABa1RAS SjeLdoldde up bulsiaap - Buinueld g ABeds
ONINNY1d ONY NOTIVHISINIWAY

ssuoTeBqo SaUnp AGIMels Jno 3saw
S [[3M 52 3503 [} JO SSIUPISIININD y0ads AU LW (B30 OF USYRSPUN a0 0} PaUinba SeM DU MORN] PHIZISE &1 ponad Duilodas Sig) U ussBHapUn Y1om U] Jo ABLwns v

vt OU'BEY9E 097091 bEare 00'B89E 09091 Bt'vsT 00'9ZZ0L  OL6L WioL
mmmm,w.w mw m pen 05'56b° 05778 06'2h7 00°504' 05st SIslien Jy3ads 3560
00 9IaT ayc Mm.wmﬁ G0'SES’E 0F°ET 05°¢Ee 05 268'T 0oL SIonpaIy
05 L8'E o751 ¢ 919 09’5 LT 05°0vt uig) SUONESER] 1T55Y
05'6bL'LT 0414 c_m,.bmm £ nm.mﬂ kS 1b2 002182 obpt suanebisasuy
05 5Ty cm.ﬁm o\..m?m.mﬁ Q1 94292 00°00£°0T 0z'se Sendueod Aoimeg
. . g 9S'PIbE +7 97 00’9991 0g's Burye|d pu UcRASILILIPY

3 Ed b
Bin Ino 1802 finog

e Eoie P SN : ’ oluppd sbejaay  PAjOWNST  pAIPWINST
a0l A1VHWIISE TYNISTHO
-
>-—°m_>—u< sm ‘102 YW 9F 01 £10T 12quiaidss 67 poliad ay) Buling uayeuapun Jiom jo Aewung

NOLIYUASINIWAY NT - Q31T I 0IGNLS SYIQI LHOTHE



‘SIOIBNS|UILIPY 3141 JO suonebio pue sjus(sanbaz ) 198w o3 pannbar ag jua Ing ‘SI0NIPAIT 01 IWausq [RIDUBLY 1D3IP 3A15 100
i HOM SIL PRI UM PUE SB §35B] JO DUIIBSID Ky} SEPNPL OS|B PUR AIND30 0] S30UBD 31} JAISIIUPE G} JIPI0 U} USHELIBPUN 3IOM SIUSsaidsl SIanew 3ynads ase, -

“suciiebiqo Aiomess Jno 1o ped
S LIM B0 3R 3JUsPUOUSBaIIoD U S3j5an (Y "WHED YDES JO SPI03RI Uiejulew pue AURUWCT BUT 4O SIOYPRII SAOLIEA U] LM (B3P 0) PAumbaI yiom ul SJUaSRI03I SOUPAL), -

“B0d34 3T UL IN0 135 202 Y 10 SITISE ‘SIEUPA 1 BUT JO JysUBY BUY3 10} ISEI U3 1 S1IESE UMY DY) BSNEAL OF UINEHIPUN 3G 0} pannbas JI0M ay) sJuesaidas UoNesyeEdi 1955y, -

"PaMaIAL 3] 0) pey pue paniaaas Auethuo)
Bk JO 5PI0D3I PUR SYCOG JO JUNCWE B3 61 3P PIBWINSA 10y} P3IX3 BLUN JNQ "110021 3L 1IN0 195 242 SHULANG PUR LENSLRNUN SUCHBBISAAUL AU} JO SERIBE 'PRLIB[
SUCKDR AUBA0D3S [PALRJ0T BB 13U SSAIUN SJ0NPAD 0F LAUSG [PLLRUL 1DAID ou Setf pue suoiebiqoe AIoIMmS INo ik Alduzod 01 pasnhal yiom AU sIusdal sumieBnsaadr, -

. “suonebito AJ0IMess Jno 135w 01 USYELISUN 20 03 SBY ING 'SICIPAII aY) 0] Jyeuad 1RI2UBY 108N a6 JoU SHOp

31 HEIS JOIBS AT uoSIARNG PUR (01JUaY AIRSSa3RU 3UT LM 112003 aseD 3y JO SUDNIUNY AIOINIRIS U3 H1 PAADALI siom 3] sjuasaudas Butaday pue sdueydiuny Aoimess, -

) "3RG AUSAOSU] JO SIUAWFEIS AU PUB YORRISIBA AUBAI0SUI AL JAPUN SUORBBIAO PUR SIUALRINTA. AICINIEIS NG 13311 0] LAYEYERPUN 3C

03 $BY 31 "SI0UPA.D AU 03 W1 [236ekY 13300 AN 10U 530D 1] '3583 BU JO SUDIIUNY SAREASIVIIPR SUNCS T U] PAADALT %I0m By) Siuasaidad buuueld pus uoneasiLwpY, -

153ON

‘paNNDbB UBYM pUR Se Sasea| Bunmepsig
*AdND20 0] STSUIN| Sy JOIRNSUNUBE G 3P0 U LIOM Guselomun
SHILIVIW JIAID3dS A5V}

“WIISAS Juatuabeuew 2an2eId AJUDAICSU SY) L0 UORBUICH J0)IPai3 3Tep o3 dn Buiuejnel

'SWiE a1y Buipiebal SLoResIsauod aucyda(l pue sjiRw? 'SUBPUBASLI03 JONPaIT e Yim Buigag
Juawnuodde Bumo) wawAoidws naly Buipiebal sasioidula Yum Buipuodsanoy

SHOLIAIHYD

*SPunya) 3R SEsng [enuMcd MIAASI 1) shuafie pasienads Bulnasu]

SIURO3@ Y] O SUNSD)D PUB S33URIRG JIDSID AUR JSADISM 0F Jueq auy) ypm Buisie
il U1 J3A0D F0uINSU A1 JO s5aus eudodde pue AIQENNS 3 BUISOIICWL A Rjnbay
BIRSGR JAAD AMIRNSLE #jqenns Buibue) g

NOILYSITYIY 1455V



BM ADVISORY

STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction
Ihis statement has been prepared In sccordance with guidelines set gut in Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9 issugd by the Association of Business

Recavery Professionals (R3}.
The follewing information agohies to all appointments cf parthers, directors, consuttants er staff of BM Advisory, to act as any of the following: -

Liquidater, Receiver, Administrator or Administ-ative Receiver of a Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Individual, Ccmpany ¢r Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the Insclvent Estates Order

When acting as Mominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 {'the Act”) require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Helder be
spacified within the Debter’s praposals. Such fees will nevertheless ke fixad to take account of the Office Holder's expectad time costs arising as refarred

to below.

Policy on feas

In accordance with the Act, the Office Heolder may seek approval of their remuneration either on a fixed fee basis, on a percentage basis or on a time
costs basis. When an Offica Holder's fees are charged by reference to time costs, they will be charged at the firm's usual rates applicable at the time the
work is carried out. Rates may be varied from time to tima, at the scl2 discretion of BM Advisory, and such changes will be notified in retrospect with
each report to Creditors. It is the policy of BM Advisory to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with the effident conduct of the matter in order to
ensura costs are kept to 2 minirmum. Time s recarded in & minute units with supperting narrative to explain the work undertaker.

As at 1% March 2014 the rates aprlicable ara:

Grade £
Partner 1 430
Partner 2 380
Assaciate Director 360
Senior Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Seniar Admiristratar 240
Administrator 1 185
Administrater 2 153
Junior Administrator 125
Cashier 115
Support staff 85

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting experience and qualification. For certain more complex tasks, 8M Advisory may seek to apply a higher rate in
raspect of work undertaken, but subjact to prior autherisation in accordance with the Act.

Further information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, can be found in the gutdance notes on our website: wivww.bm-

advisory com/resources/.

Disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly raferable to an invoice fram a third party, which is either in the name of the case or BM Advisory; in the case of the
tattar, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case
without the pricr approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Advisory has made payment on benaif of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,

external storage and specific band insurance.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Adviscry and recharged to the case; they ara not attributed to the case by a third party invoice and/or they
may include a profit element, Thesa disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance, Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hive and internal storage.

Tt is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovared:

Meeting room hive Up to £200
Postage £0.51 - E2.25
Mileage {per mile) £0.45
Photocopies (per sheet) £0.15
Storage {per Box per month) £Q.35

The costs recharged are basad upan the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
axternally.



